HARERA

=} éURUGRAM Complaint No. 4224 of 2023
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
‘Complaintno. _ : | 42240f2023
Date of filing complaint: 06.10.2023
| Date of decision _: 09.08.2024

Mrs. Y Padmaja Subramanyam w/o Wing
Commander Y Subramanyam

Resident of : House no. 9-48/2

Sathyanarayana Puram, Varni - Mandal,

Nizamabad, Telangana - 503201 Complainant
Versie

M/s Vatika Ltd

Regd. office; 7% floor, Fﬂﬂl@é- fr@ﬁgle,
Block - A, Susahnt Lok, Gurugram :
M /s Trishul Industries

Plot no. 98, 2 floor, Sant Nagar, Delhi Respondents
CORAM: i T
Shri Sanjeev Kumar Arora Member
APPEARANCE: —

Ms. Vashita Sharma Advocate Complainant |
Ms. Ankur Berry-Ad#acate Respondent |

|

ORDER

The present complaint has been filed by the complainant/allottee
under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development)
Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real
Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the
Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is

inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all
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obligations, responsibilities, and functions under the provisions of

the Act or the rules and regulations made there under or to the

allottee as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.

A. Unitand project-related details

2.

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the
amount paid by the complainant, the date of proposed handing over
of the possession, and the dglyl ?ei;md if any, have been detailed
in the following tabular furni;._-f 5‘*& ,A
S

S.no. Particulars
1. Name of the.profec,r. 1v a'tlkﬁﬂﬁt Citj' EEtitEl‘ at Sector 83,
/507 Y Gurugram, Haryana'
2. Nature of the Commercial colony
project
4, DTCP license no. 122 of 2008 ﬁa.tﬂd 14.06.2008 valid up
SN tﬂ 13.06. Zﬂ‘f@
‘= L= . - p — ,—‘5
5 Name of licensee" _ﬂl'-ﬂ_?_‘smwndustiﬁ Pvt. Ltd.
6. RERA Re@s@rqdﬁ* N l%@‘w
not registgred l *Since.the., roject is not registered the
- .regis b‘;vat;ah may take the necessary
action under the provisions of the Act,
2016
7. Date of builder buyer | 12.05.2012
agreement [pg. 32 of complaint]
8. Unit no. [I.'IEW] 5“7,1“ floor block C, 500 5Q. ft.

(page 64 of complaint)
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9, Possession clause 10. The developer contemplates to complete
agreement.
10. |Due  date  of | 12.05.2016
possession
11 Sale Consideration % 25,00,000/-
(as per agreement on pg. 34 of complaint]
12, Paid up amountas - ig@guﬁqoo;
perBBA IW; "&ﬁbﬂmplaint]
13. Completion of 30.11.2018
cunstrur:riuf}. | : '.(ﬁgﬁzigﬁfﬂilﬁﬂ :
L Mo e S0
14. Offer of posséssion | Notoffered 7 . \
¥ 2 L 3
T : T o I Y 5 |
15. Dccupatié:ﬁi ‘Notobtained
certificate .
16. assured réﬂim;géidql_ :junﬁ Zﬂﬁ.ﬂ B _;‘-- 4
till N4 'ﬂsﬁ#ﬁamﬁi’uf the agreement return
is to be paid from the date of execution of
agreement till completion of construction
of the said building”
; £t B . B9t 3
17. Assured return paid- | X 23,93,467/-
(as perpage 26 of reply)

B. Facts of the complaint:

L

The complainant duly entered into and executed a builder
buyer agreement with the respondents on the 12th of May
2012, with the intention of acquiring a commercial unit

spanning an area of 500 square feet (super area). The
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1.

1L

Iv.

execution of this agreement was accompanied by the
payment of the basic sale price amounting to Rs. 25,00,000/-
That subsequent to signing of the aforementioned
agreement, the complainant received an email ‘Space in INXT
City Centre, Gurgaon’ whereby the complainant was allotted
a commercial unit bearing number No. 129, 1st floor, building
block No. A, ad measuring 500 Sq. ft. in super area, India Next
City Centre, Gurgaon. L3

That as per an email dat:e& QE July 2018, ‘'Lease Intimation -
M/s DPA Institute of Tourism and Hospitality Education -
Vatika INXT Gity Centre’, she was apprised of the leasing of
the specified space and block to M /s DPA Institute of Tourism
and Hospitality Education. The lease initiation date was
recorded as 1 July 2018, accompanied by monthly lease
payments amounting to Rs. 65/- per sq ft. It is noteworthy
that the rental’ Qﬂmpensaﬁgn Was ﬁue for disbursement to
the her on 1 July 2019, and mwiud spanning from 1 July
2018 to 30 June 2019 was classified as a rent-free interval.
Evidently, in executing this course of action, Respondents
undertook the-decision-making process without engaging the
complainant or seeking her input and consent, thereby
negating her legitimate entitlement and right to receive
rental remuneration during the period from 01 July 2018 to
30 June 2019.

That in consideration of the information conveyed through
the email dated 06 July 2018 (Annexure C-6),
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complainant assumed and inferred that the building's

construction had reached completion and that the requisite
occupancy certificate had been procured by respondents
from the relevant authorities.

V. Notably, over an expanse of more than 11 (eleven) years
since the initial allocation, the complainant has yet to receive
any official communication indicating the completion of the
project from the end of: reagunﬂents

Vl. That negligently cumpuun:ding;he situation, the respondents
have proceeded with the allocation and leasing of a
commercial spraqe rtm*M ps ﬂPﬁ Insﬁfqte of Tourism and
Hospitality duca{mn sifice 2018, lacﬁs legal authorization
and authen_tttity, all while failing to conform to the essential
legal prerequisites.

VIL. Thatin a recent attempt, the complainant sought to establish
contact with f’éai_iun'd'ent No. 1 on 35}&}' 2023 through the
designated email add;é’sé,; erm@vatikgroup.com. The
purpose was to communicate their concerns and seek
updates on the matter. Huwever to the complainant’s
dismay, the emall bounc&d back fndlcanl_ag that respondent
No. 1's email address had been discontinued since November
2017.

C. Relief sought by the complainant:

3. The complainant has sought the following relief(s):
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. Direct the respondents to pay delay penalty per annum in

terms of Section 18 of the Act from the stipulated date till the
date of realisation paid up amount.
[I. Direct the respondents to provide the complainant with the
occupancy certificate from concerned authorities.
[Il. Directthe respondent to fulfil their responsibilities of leasing
out he unit at specified rates.
[v. Direct the respondent"tﬁ}:}ég‘i_ster the unit in favour of the
complainant. pab s
D. Reply by the respundent—hullder.
4, The responder}t-hu-ilfler haﬂcqnt@sted_the complaint on the

B i

following grﬁﬂ_ﬁds.

5. Vide proceeding dated 26.07.2024, the respondent no. 2
was directed to file reply mt’l&m*@"--dﬁys otherwise the
authority shall’ be bound to stmck off the defence of
respondent no. 2. The rgply thrnugh application has been
filed on 01.08.2024 by &espﬂndent no.1i.e., Vatika Limited
wherein it has been stated thatvide QLR no. 4 of 20 17 the
respondent no. 2 was 1iqtﬂdated. and duly observed into
Respondent no. 1. The said dissolution is documented and
substantiated by the official liquidator report. It is also
requested through the averment that the reply filed by
Respondent no. 1 should be taken into consideration on

behalf of respondent no. 2 as well.
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That upon the enactment of the Banning of Unregulated
Deposit Schemes Act, 2019, (hereinafter referred as BUDS
Act) the ‘Assured Return’ and/ or any “Committed Returns”
on the deposit schemes have been banned. The respondent
company having not taken registration from SEBI Board
cannot run, operate, continue an assured return scheme. The
implications of enactmmt uf BUDS Act read with the
Companies Act, 2013 ﬁﬁd Compames (Acceptance of
Deposits) Rules, ?.014 Tesulted in. making the assured
return/committed retum and similar schemes as
unregulated 'schemes as being within the definition of
“Deposit”. Thus, the simultaneous reading of the BUDS Act
read with the CumpaniES Act, 2013 and Companies
(Acceptance of Bepnstxsj Rﬁ’fes Zﬂﬁ, resulted in making the
assured returnfcumm!tted return and similar schemes
illegal. Thus the ‘assured return scheme proposed and floated
by the respondent has become infructuous due to operation
of law, thus the relief prayed for in the present complaint
cannot survive due to operation of law. As a matter of fact, the
respondent duly paid Rs. 23,93,467 /- till June, 2018. The
complainants have not come with clean hands before this

Hon'ble Authority and has suppressed these material facts.
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11

11

V.

That it is also relevant to mention here that the commercial
unit of the complainants were not meant for physical
possession as the said unit is only meant for leasing the said
commercial space for earning rental income. Furthermore, as
per the agreement, the said commercial space shall be
deemed to be legally possessed by the complainants. Hence,
the commercial space*boohk}ejd_ by the complainants’ is not

meant for physical posﬁﬂf@

The Covid pandemie haa gigan Tpenprle to think beyond the
basic legal v@g:and to attanmvf‘o g&uﬁﬁnancsally at the cost

of others.

That 30.11.018 also confirmed to the allottees that the
project was ready and available for leasing. Further vide
email dated 28.12:2018, the respondent sent email to all its
allottees including the complainant regarding the stoppage of
monthly return and also gave npﬂﬁﬁ'tn the allottees to shift

to alternate project.

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on
the record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the
complaint can be decided on the basis of these undisputed

documents and submission made by the parties.

jurisdiction of the authority:
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The authority observes that it has territorial as well as subject
matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the
reasons given below.

E.1 Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued
by Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real
Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be the entire
Gurugram District for all- puﬁnsgs with offices situated in
Gurugram. In the present case, the project in question is situated
within the planning area of Gurugram district. Therefore, this
authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with the
present complaint. ..

E.Il Subject matter jurisdiction

Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall
be responsible to the ﬁl}b{'{ﬂe as per the dgrgpmgnt for sale. Section

-
T

-

|

% Yo | |l H . o
11(4)(a) is reproduced as hereunder:
Section 11(4)(a) -

Be responsible for all abligations, responsibilities, and functions
under the provisions of this Act.or the rulés.and regulations made
thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to the
association of allottees, as the case may be, till the conveyance of all
the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case may be, to the allottees,
or the common areas to the association of allottees or the competent
authority, as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance with the obligations
cast upon the promoters, the allottees, and the real estate agents
under this Act and the rules and regulations made thereunder.

So, given the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has
complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-

compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside
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compe
pursued by
F. Findings on relie

nsation which is to be decided by th
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4 of 2023

e adjudicating

the complainant at a later stage.

f sought by the complainant.
nt to hand over possession ofthea

officer if

foresaid

F.1 Directthe responde

unit along with delayed possession charges.

9. Inthe present complaint, the

the project and is seeking delay

%

under the provisions of section

under.

complainant intends to continue with

possession charges as provided
18(1) of the Act which reads as

“Section 18: - Return of gg:a@gﬁtpnﬁ compensation

18(1). If the pmmaﬁnﬁiﬂﬁlﬂq&ﬂiﬁ#ﬁf&ﬁm is

i

of an apartment, plok or building,

-------------------------

provided that where an allo
project, he shall be paid, by
delay, till the handing over of
prescribed.” !

10. Inthe instant case, the flat buyer
the complainant and the resp

ttee dees not intend
the promoter, interest for eve
the possession, at such rate as m

unable to give possession

—_—

to withdraw from the
ry month of
ay be

agreement was executed between

ondent-0n12.05.2012, and as per

clause 10 of the said agreement, the developer contemplated to
complete the cunﬁng:ﬁt_ipﬁ;fnt},ﬂm unit within 48 months from the
date of the execution of agreement. The said clause is reproduced

below:

“10. Subject to the
conditions) and subje
buyer of sale price,
due and payable a
applicable to him as

stamp duty
ccording to the paym
demanded by the developer,

aforesaid(force majeure
t to timely payment by the
and other charges
ent plan

C

the developer

construction of the said
months of the execution of the
e date of possession 0

Therefore, the du

contemplates
commercial unit within 48
agreement.

mes out to be 12.05.2016.
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The complainant-allottee has paid Rs. 25,00,000/- against the sale

consideration of Rs. 25,00,000/- for the unit in question to the

respondent.

At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the preset possession
clause of the agreement wherein the possession has been subjected
to all kinds of terms and conditions of this agreement, and the
complainant not being in default under any provisions of this
agreement and compliance wiﬂl‘aﬂ provisions, formalities and
documentation as prescribed by the promoter. The drafting of this
clause and incorporation of sugh conditions is not only vague and
uncertain but so heavily: 'luadaﬂ in favour of the promoter and
against the allottees. thiat even @ single default by him in fulfilling
formalities and decumentauons efc. as prescribed by the promoter
may make the pﬁSSESSIDn clause irrelevant for the purpose of
allottees and the ‘commitment time period for handing OVeT
possession loses its meaning, The incorporation of such clause in
the buyer’s agreement by the promoter is just to evade the liability
towards timely delivery of subject unit and to deprive the allottees
of their right accruing after delay. in possession. This is just to
comment as to how the builder has misused his dominant position
and drafted such mischievous clause in the agreement and the

allottees is left with no option but to sign on the dotted lines.

Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of
interest: The complainant is seeking delay possession charges.
However, proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee(s)

does not intend to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by
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the promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the handing
over of possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has
been prescribed under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has been

reproduced as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12,
section 18 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 19]
(1) For the purpose of proviso Lo section 12; section 18; and sub-
sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the "interest at the rate
prescribed” shall be the State Bankof India highest marginal cost of
lending rate +2%.: S Pk
Provided that in case the mcbﬁpk of India marginal cost of
lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such
benchmark lending rateswhich the State Bank of India may fix from
time to time for lending to.the general public.

The legislature in its M‘sdnﬁt in the shbuf‘d_iﬁata legislation under
the rule 15 of the rules has determined the prescribed rate of

interest.

Consequently, as per wgbsme of the __Wki'::ﬁank of India ie,
https://sbi.co.in, thé Marg;za]mstnﬂeﬁdtﬂgrate (in short, MCLR)
as on date i.e., 09.08.2024 is 9% ﬁc-:ee'rr‘dih’gly. the prescribed rate of
interest will be m@gﬁml; mstﬁh@m@aﬁe +2% i.e., 11%.

The definition of hérm: ‘interest’ as defined under section 2(za) of
the Act provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the
allottee by the promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate
of interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in

case of default. The relevant section is reproduced below:
“(za) “interest” means the rates of interest payable by the

promoter or the allottee, as the case may be.
Explanation. —For the purpose of this clause—
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(i) the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest
which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of
default;

(i)  the interest payable by the promoter to the allottee shall be
from the date the promoter received the amount or any part
thereof till the date the amount or part thereof and interest
thereon is refunded, and the interest payable by the allottee to
the promoter shall be from the date the allottee defaults in
payment to the promoter till the date it is paid;”

On consideration of the documents available on record and
submissions made regardmg“m??jwnnnn of provisions of the Act,
the authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of
the section 11(4)(a) of the Act by uot han,dmg over possession by
the due date as pe:yfh@agr&emﬁfﬁ;ﬁy ﬂiﬂﬁe of clause 10 of the
buyer’s agreement' E?tecuted' “Beﬁ?eﬁn thé par!les the developer
contemplated to complete the construction of the unit within 48
months from the date of the execution of agreement. As such the

due date of handing over of possession comesout to be 12.05.2016.

As per section 11(4)(f) and s_;gcﬁqnl_:i}f(nll_hf the Act of 2016, the
promoter is under obligation to-get the cbnveyance deed executed
in favour of the complainant. Whereas as.per section 19(11) of the
Act of 2016, the alLuttee is also uhligatecl to participate towards
registration of th&ﬂunveyamadeednfﬁié u‘njt*fn question.

Since the occupation certificate of the building has not been
obtained. The respondent is directed to get the conveyance deed
executed within a period of three months from receipt of

occupation certificate

Accordingly, it is the failure of the promoter to fulfil its obligations

and responsibilities as per the apartment buyer's agreement to
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complete the construction of the unit within the stipulated period.
Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in
section 11(4)(a) read with proviso to section 18(1) of the Act on
the part of the respondent is established. The respondent is
directed to pay delayed possession charges on the amount paid by
the complainant to it after adjusting amount already paid if any,
from the due date of pussessinn 12.05.2016 till valid offer of
possession plus two months at t‘.he w:escnbed rate of interest i.e.,
11% p.a. for every month afdelay as pEr proviso to section 18(1) of
the Act read with rule 15 of the rules.

G. Directions of the Au}i‘mrity

21. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issue the
following directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure
compliance of objlgam?ns cast upon the: p{bmnter as per the
function entrusted %qﬂ}eugthprity under s serﬁml 34(f):

i. The respondent “is directed to pay delayed possession
charges on the amount paid by the complainant to it after
adjusting amount already. paid if any, frém the due date of
possession 12.05.2016 till valid offer of possession plus two
months at the prescribed rate of interest i.e, 11% p.a. for
every month of delay as per proviso to section 18(1) of the
Act read with rule 15 of the rules.

ii. Since the occupation certificate of the building has not been
obtained. The respondent is directed to get the conveyance

deed executed within a period of three months from receipt
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of occupation certificate as per section 17(1) of the Act of
2016.

iii. The respondent shall not charge anything from the
complainant which is not the part of the flat buyer’s
agreement,

iv. The rate of interest chargeable from the allottees by the
promoter, in case of default shall be charged at the
prescribed rate ie, 11% by -the respondent/promoter
which is the same rate&;;ntgﬁst which the promoter shall
be liable to pay the allﬂftees in.case of default i.e., the
delayed possession Ehﬂéﬂé_ﬂ‘m&r section 2(za) of the Act.

v. The camplain_'aht is directed to pay outstanding dues, if any,
after adj usﬁ"ﬂent of interest for the delayed period.

vi. The respondent is directed to pay arrears of interest
accrued within 90 days from the date of order of this order
as per rule 16’{2‘] of the rules. |

22. Complaint stands disposed of.

23. File be consigned to the Registry, =~
eev KumK

(Member)
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 09.08.2024
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